0

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas		11/19/2009	as Collateral Agent (Second- Lien Security Agreement): GERMANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mountain Telecommunications, Inc.	
Street Address:	730 Second Avenue South	
Internal Address:	Suite 900	
City:	Minneapolis	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55402	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78440310	INTERNET WITH POWER
Serial Number:	78362327	ELECTRIC IP
Serial Number:	78362360	@
Registration Number:	2629767	MTI
Registration Number:	2670803	MTI
Serial Number:	78683134	MTI MTI TECH PRODUCTS, INC.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2128198200

Email: fcutajar@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: 1155 Avenue of the Americas

REEL: 004109 FRAME: 0821

TRADEMARK

900149408

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1111779-1759			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Frances B. Cutajar			
Signature:	/Frances B. Cutajar/			
Date:	12/08/2009			
Total Attachments: 3 source=MountainTelecommunicationsTMRelease2nd Lien#page1.tif source=MountainTelecommunicationsTMRelease2nd Lien#page2.tif source=MountainTelecommunicationsTMRelease2nd Lien#page3.tif				

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, MOUNTAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. (the "Grantor"), a Delaware corporation with principal offices at 730 Second Avenue South, Suite 900, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402, granted DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Grantee") under that certain Second-Lien Security Agreement, dated as of August 31, 2007, among the Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, liens on and security interests in and to the trademarks identified in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, notices of the security interests were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 26, 2007 at Trademark Reel 3666, Frame 0699;

WHEREAS, the Grantee desires to cancel and terminate all of its liens on and security interests in and to the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations for the cancellation and termination of such liens and security interests.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Grantee hereby terminates, cancels and releases unto the Grantor, effective as of the date hereof, all liens on and security interests in and to the Trademarks appearing on Exhibit A, together with the goodwill associated with the foregoing, all books and records relating to the Trademarks or products involving the Trademarks, and any and all proceeds thereof, and any interest ever possessed by the Grantee in any claims by the Grantor against third parties for infringement of the Trademarks and the proceeds therefrom and licensing royalties.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

NEWYORK 7400186 v2 (2K)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound hereby, has executed this instrument as of November 19, 2009.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Agent

Name: Anca Trifan

Title: **Director**

Name:

Title: Vice President

Exhibit A

Mountain Telecommunications, Inc.

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
INTERNET WITH POWER	78/440,310	06/23/04
ELECTRIC IP	78/362,327	02/04/04
@	78/362,360	02/04/04
MTI	2,629,767	10/08/02
MTI	2,670,803	01/07/03
MTI MTI TECH PRODUCTS, INC. & Design	78/683,134	08/01/05

NEWYORK 7400186 v2 (2K)

RECORDED: 12/08/2009